4408 of 2009 arising out of 

Complaint Register (C.R) Case No. 4198 of 2007 convicting 

the petitioner under section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments 

Act, 1881 and sentencing him to suffer rigorous 

imprisonment for 1(one) year and also to pay a fine of Tk. 

6,30,000/- (six lac thirty thousand) and in default 03(three) 

months rigorous imprisonment should not be set aside and/or 

such other or further order or orders be passed as to this court 

may seem fit and proper.  

Facts relevant for disposal of the Rule, in brief, are that, 

the accused-petitioner received Taka 4,00,000/- against sale